such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, use of derivative financial instruments and non-derivative financial
instruments, and investment of excess liquidity.

(a) Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument that will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk i.e. interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as commodity risk.
Financial instruments affected by market risk include borrowings, derivatives financial instruments and trade payables.

i. Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rate relates primarily to the
Company’s borrowings with floating interest rates. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change
in interest rates on borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through
the impact on floating rate borrowings, without considering impact of derivatives not designated as hedges, as follows:

 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022
0.5% increase 0.5% decrease 0.5% increase 0.5% decrease

INR Borrowings  (500.96)  500.96  (428.35)  428.35
USD Borrowings  (177.87)  177.87  (240.79)  240.79
EURO Borrowings  -   -   (1.66)  1.66

ii. Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s foreign
currency borrowings and trade payables. The summary of derivative instruments and unhedged foreign currency exposure is as
below:

Derivatives (not designated as hedges) outstanding as at the reporting date

Type Currency

March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022
Foreign
currency
in Lakhs

INR in Lakhs
Foreign